of long-term variation. The rating provides a consistently good match of the gauge data, but becomes
relatively sensitive to changes in elevation in the upper range.

Like the other primary Lockyer Creek and Bremer River gauges, the hydraulic model rating predicts
higher flows than were produced by the original Seqwater calibration of the hydrologic model for large
flood events. Although this match could have been improved by increasing the roughness, the
vegetation present in the Amberley floodplain did not justify a significant increase. Recalibration of the
hydrologic model and review of flood frequency analysis and other data sources produced hydrologic
model results that are consistent across the full range of the rating using parameters within expected
ranges and consistent with other catchments.

Table 4-19 Rating curve reliability assessment – Warrill Creek @ Amberley

Range

(m)

Discharge

(m³/s)

Number of samples
Basis for rating

Gauged Modelled

0 - 4.5 0 - 46.9 35 5 Best fit

4.5 - 9.5 46.9 - 844 38 25 MIKE 21 Model

9.5 - 11.5 844 - 3453 1 3 MIKE 21 Model

Range

(m)

Data Variability Rating Bias Sensitivity

SdQ/dZ AvgZ & CIZ90% AvgQ & CIQ90% RZ2 RQ2

0 - 4.5 -5.5%±14.5% 7.6%±23.3% 0.344 0.095 2.8

4.5 - 9.5 0.1%±3.2% -0.6%±14.0% 0.004 0.006 3.6

9.5 - 11.5 -0.9%±0.9% 4.5%±3.8% 0.227 0.001 7.7

Figure 4-38 Relative variance of rated discharge – Warrill Creek @ Amberley

Project 238021  File 238021-0000-REP-WW-0001_Data Rating Curve and Historical Flood Review.docx  15 May 2015

Revision 2  Page 74

4.5.5 Secondary gauge rating – Warrill Creek @ Junction Weir
The Junction Weir and three Kalbar gauging stations are all in close proximity within a 1.5 km reach of
Warrill Creek in proximity to Kalbar Connection Road. An integrated review of applicable ratings was
undertaken by Seqwater due to the proximity of the gauges. Contrasting the lack of available flow

[…]

dependent at low discharges. The rating developed using the DMT TUFLOW model displays generally
similar trend to the Seqwater rating up to about 15 mAHD (13,000 m³/s) but begins to diverge above
this level with the TUFLOW rating tending to give higher flows.

Review of the reliability of the data in Table 4-24 and Figure 4-49 suggests that Centenary Bridge is a
good gauging site with the available data showing remarkable consistency and no evidence of
historical variation, although it is acknowledged that the amount of data is limited. The rating is also
relatively insensitive to changes in flow depth. Overall, the Centenary Bridge rating is considered to be
the most reliable of the Lower Brisbane River ratings, particularly in the high range where it is the only
rating to have high flow measurements available.

Table 4-24 Rating curve reliability assessment – Brisbane River at Centenary Bridge

Range

(m)

Discharge

(m³/s)

Number of samples
Basis for rating

Gauged Modelled

0.5 - 5 0 - 3959 13 5  DMT TUFLOW

5 - 15 3959 - 13099 5 7  DMT TUFLOW

15 - 25 13099 - 37632 0 2  DMT TUFLOW

Range

(m)

Data Variability Rating Bias Sensitivity

SdQ/dZ AvgZ & CIZ90% AvgQ & CIQ90% RZ2 RQ2

0.5 - 5 1.5%±10.1% -1.7%±9.9% 0.051 0.000 1.0

5 - 15 -1.2%±7.0% 0.9%±7.2% 0.206 0.042 1.2

15 - 20 0.9%±0.8% -1.3%±1.3% 1.000 1.000 1.7

Figure 4-49 Relative variance of rated discharge – Brisbane River at Centenary Bridge

Project 238021  File 238021-0000-REP-WW-0001_Data Rating Curve and Historical Flood Review.docx  15 May 2015

Revision 2  Page 88

Figure 4-50(a) Rating Comparison – Brisbane River at Centenary Bridge (low – mid range)

Figure 4-50(b) Rating Comparison – Brisbane River at Centenary Bridge (full range)

Project 238021  File 238021-0000-REP-WW-0001_Data Rating Curve and Historical Flood Review.docx  15 May 2015

Revision 2  Page 89

4.7.7 Secondary gauge rating – Brisbane River @ Savages Crossing